 
Draft
August 1, 2000

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WORKSHOP SESSION—DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

SEPTEMBER 6, 2000

ITEM 7

SUBJECT
AUTHORIZE EXECUTION AND AMENDMENT OF STANDARD AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OR ANOTHER PUBLIC AGENCY FOR STATEWIDE AMBIENT GROUNDWATER MONITORING 

DISCUSSION

The Supplemental Report of the 1999 Budget Act required the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to develop a comprehensive ambient groundwater monitoring plan.  The plan for comprehensive monitoring was provided to the Legislature in February 2000.  At the same time the report was required by the Legislature, the Legislature also augmented the SWRCB’s Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000 budget with $500,000 in General Funds for ambient groundwater quality monitoring and directed the SWRCB to contract with the United States Geological Survey (USGS) for this purpose.  Resolution No. 99-11 authorized an interagency agreement with the USGS for up to $450,000 for ambient groundwater monitoring.

The FY 2000-01 budget authorizes an additional $1,800,000 in General Funds for statewide ambient groundwater monitoring from the Water Quality Initiative Budget Change Proposal, for a total of $2,245,000 annually.  The primary contractors are the USGS and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratories (LLNL).  The SWRCB intends to amend existing contracts with the USGS and LLNL to conduct statewide ambient groundwater monitoring.   

POLICY ISSUE:

Should the State Water Resources Control Board adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or his designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $2,245,000, and any amendments thereto, with the USGS, LLNL or another public agency to conduct statewide ambient groundwater monitoring?

FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditure authority for statewide ambient groundwater monitoring contracts in the amount of $2,245,000 is included in the SWRCB’s general fund budget.   

RWQCB IMPACT:
None.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
That the SWRCB adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director or his designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $2,245,000, and any amendments thereto, with the USGS, LLNL or another public agency to conduct statewide ambient groundwater monitoring.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-___

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO 

AN INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL 

SURVEY FOR AMBIENT GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WHEREAS:

1. The mission of the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.

2. Ambient water quality monitoring provides valuable information to assess the potential impacts of pollutants on the beneficial uses of water.

3. Expenditure authority for this agreement is included in the budget.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board authorizes the Executive Director or his designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $2,245,000, and any amendments thereto, with the U.S. Geological Survey or another public agency to conduct ambient groundwater monitoring.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 21, 2000.





_____________________________________





Maureen Marché





Administrative Assistant to the Board

